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Will the Minister of TEXTILES be pleased to state:

(a) the total number of small scale textile industries assisted under the Technology Upgradation Fund Scheme (TUFS), State-wise till date;

(b) the break-up of small scale textile units which availed assistance under capital subsidy and interest reimbursement categories as on date;

(c) the number of small scale textile units from the country specially from Tamil Nadu which have applied for assistance under the scheme and the number of applications sanctioned and financial assistance disbursed during the last three years, year-wise; and

(d) the total amount sanctioned and spent under the scheme, as on date, State-wise?

Answer
MINISTER OF TEXTILES ( SHRI SHANKERSINH VAGHELA ANSWER

(a) & (b) The total number of small scale textile industries assisted under the Technology Upgradation Fund Scheme (TUFS), State-wise along with the break-up of small scale textile units which availed assistance under capital subsidy and interest reimbursement categories as on 31.12.04 is furnished in Annexure-I.

(c) The number of small scale textile units from the country including those from Tamil Nadu which have applied for assistance under the scheme and the number of application sanctioned and financial assistance disbursed during the last three years, year-wise is furnished in Annexure-II.

(d) The total amount sanctioned and disbursed under the scheme, as on 31.12.04, State-wise is given in Annexure-III.

Annexure-I

Name of State/U.T. No of Applications sanctioned No. of applications disbursed

   Under Under Under Total Under Under Under Total
   5% IR 15%  20% CLCS 5% IR  15%   20% CLCS
    CLCS for SSI    CLCS  for SSI
     power       power
     looms      looms

Tamil nadu  546 29 4 579 473  23  4  500
Gujarat   897 7 85 989 807  5  85  897
Punjab   298 23 5 326 247  18  5  270
Maharashtra  115 12 5 132 83  11  5  99
Haryana   131 3 - 134 99  2  -  101
Rajasthan  127 - - 127 89  -  -  89
Karnataka  61 - - 61 45  -  -  45
D&N Haveli  17 - 1 18 16  -  1  17
Delhi   20 - - 20 19  -  -  19
Andhra Pradesh  5 - - 5 4  -  -  4
Kerala   3 - - 3 3  -  -  3
Uttar Pradesh  20 - - 20 14  -  -  14
West Bengal  21 - - 21 12  -  -  12
Daman & Diu  5 - 1 6 5  -  1  6
Madhya Pradesh  3 - - 3 1  -  -  1
Nagaland  1 - - 1 1  -  -  1

Total   2270 74 101 2445 1918  59  101  2078


 IR - Interest Reimbursement;
 CLCS - Credit Linked Capital Subsidy;
 SSI - Small Scale Industries

Annexure-II

Year-wise details of SSI textile units under TUFS (5% interest reimbursement & CLCS@15%-TUFS)
during the last three years in Tamilnadu vis-Ã -vis All India

    (Rs. crore)

  Year Applications received Applications sanctioned Applications disbursed

    No. Project No. Project Amount No. Project Amount
     Cost   Cost    cost

Tamilnadu 2001-2002 92 78  85 N.A.  41 80 N.A. 36
  2002-2003 80 50  76 49  34 63 48 33
  2003-2004 110 155  113 156  92 117 144 65
Other States 2001-2002 236 312  239 N.A.  116 228 N.A. 88
  2002-2003 235 358  225 328  184 187 279 109
  2003-2004 530 325  539 341  175 505 287 126
All India 2001-2002 328 390  324 N.A.  156 308 N.A. 124
  2002-2003 315 408  301 377  218 250 328 142
  2003-2004 640 480  652 497  266 622 431 191

Annexure-III

State-wise progress of TUFS as on 31.12.2004

    (Rs. in crore)

S.No. State / U.T. Amount Sanctioned Amount disbursed

1 Tamilnadu  2499.58   1755.74
2 Gujarat   1402.64   871.32
3 Punjab   1380.71   984.31
4 Maharashtra  1222.77   722.66
5 Rajasthan  766.37   555.43
6 Uttar Pradesh  377.20   222.28
7 Dadra Nagar Haveli 357.47   337.75
8 Karnataka  352.37   247.03
9 Andhra Pradesh  286.98   216.14
10 Haryana   202.09   148.03
11 Madhya Pradesh  170.80   154.81
12 West Bengal  141.21   63.59
13 Himachal Pradesh 124.25   117.15
14 Kerala   111.66   52.93
15 Delhi   82.14   45.37
16 Daman & Diu  24.21   14.88
17 Jammu & Kashmir  20.00   0.00
18 Chandigarh  12.91   7.52
19 Orissa   1.66   1.27
20 Nagaland  1.41   0.43


  Total   9538.43   6518.64
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